
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 Tŷ Hywel and Video 

Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 15 February 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30) 

   

2 Endoscopy services: evidence session with the Welsh Association 

for Gastroenterology and Endoscopy, Joint Advisory Group on GI 

Endoscopy and Health Education and Improvement Wales 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 22)  

Dr John Green, President of the Welsh Association for Gastroenterology and 

Endoscopy 

Dr Mark Jarvis, Chair of JAG accreditation at the Joint Advisory Group on GI 

Endoscopy 

Dr Jeff Turner, Deputy Clinical Lead, Endoscopy Training Management Group, 

Health Education and Improvement Wales 

 

Research brief 

Paper 1 – Evidence from Welsh Association for Gastroenterology and 

Endoscopy 

Paper 2 – Evidence from Joint Advisory Group on GI Endoscopy 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Paper(s) to note 

(10.30) 

   

3.1 Letter from Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Retained EU 

Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill 

 (Pages 23 - 33)  

 

3.2 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Llywydd regarding the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill 

 (Page 34)  

 

3.3 Letter from Powys Teaching Health Board regarding the Welsh Community 

Care Information System (WCCIS) 

 (Pages 35 - 36)  

 

3.4 Letter from the Ministers with responsibility for health and social services 

regarding updates on Fifth Senedd committee recommendations relating to 

mental health 

 (Pages 37 - 45)  

 

3.5 Letter to Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee regarding its 

inquiry into Public Appointments 

 (Pages 46 - 51)  

 

3.6 Letter to the Llywydd from the Minister for Health and Social Services 

regarding the National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 52 - 61) 

Explanatory Memorandum to the National Health Service (Charges to 

Overseas Visitors)(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023 



 

 

Explanatory Note 

 

3.7 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding an update 

on elimination of hepatitis B and C in Wales 

 (Pages 62 - 64)  

 

3.8 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee in accordance with the inter-institutional 

relations agreement regarding a meeting of the UK Government's Health 

Minister and Health Ministers of the devolved governments 

 (Page 65)  

 

3.9 Letter from Obesity Alliance Cymru regarding its priorities for tackling 

obesity in Wales 

 (Pages 66 - 67)  

 

3.10 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health & Wellbeing regarding the 

Food Supplements and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (No. 2) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 68 - 69)  

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of this meeting 

(10.30)  

  

5 Endoscopy services: consideration of evidence 

(10.30-10.45)  

  



 

 

6 Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill: approach to Stage 1 

scrutiny 

(10.45-11.15) (Pages 70 - 87)  

Paper 3 – Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill 

 

7 Committee strategy 

(11.15-12.00) (Pages 88 - 117)  

Paper 4 - Committee strategy 

 

8 NHS waiting times monitoring report 

(12.00-12.15) (Pages 118 - 134)  

Paper 5 - NHS waiting times monitoring report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



1 

    December 12th 2022 

Health & Social Care Committee – Endoscopy services : follow  up enquiry. 

Introduction 

1. The Welsh Association for Gastroenterology and Endoscopy (WAGE) is the professional
leadership group for all aspects of Gastroenterology in Wales. Our members work
throughout the country in a variety of medical, nursing, administrative and managerial
roles. WAGE has been recognised as a National Speciality Advisory Group by the Welsh
Medical Committee.

2. We welcome the ongoing focus on endoscopy services in Wales and submit this written
evidence to be considered within the follow up enquiry. It is important to reiterate that
although endoscopy is a key diagnostic tool of detecting GI cancers it also diagnoses
and treats a range of benign but debilitating conditions eg Inflammatory Bowel Disease
as well as emergencies eg Upper GI bleeds.

3. We are aware that other national organisations will be providing specific data  relating
to endoscopy in Wales. Our submission makes a number of recommendations that are
presented below terms of reference for this enquiry (given in italics).

The impact COVID-19 has had on delivery of endoscopy services and the implementation of 

the national endoscopy action plan, and the implications of this for patient outcomes and 

survival rates. 

4. There were significantly fewer endoscopies undertaken during the height of the
pandemic. Activity was largely limited to inpatients and urgent suspected cancer
referrals. Our staff were redeployed to other clinical areas. Also the number of patients
on lists were reduced due to the need to wear PPE and waiting between patients
particularly for upper GI endoscopy which is an aerosol generating procedure.

5. Most services in Wales did not have compliant waiting times before the pandemic but
this situation worsened due to reduced activity. There has been some improvement in
the waiting list position but much of that has been achieved by ‘insourcing’ work,
mainly at weekends.

HSC(6)-15-23 Papur 1 / Paper 1

Pack Page 9

mailto:President@WAGE.org.UK
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2
[...]
inical Endoscopists is essential for not only
retaining accredited endoscopists but also encouraging those who want to progress
further to also become bowel cancer screening colonoscopists.

13. We support the NEP’s initiatives to attract nurses into endoscopy. In a number of
services a shortage of fully trained nurses has been a limiting factor for activity in
weekday schedules. Our endoscopy nurses will benefit from completing the
competency based JETS-workforce (JAG Endoscopy training system) to aid their
knowledge and development.

What barriers there are to achieving accreditation from the Joint Advisory Group on GI 

Endoscopy, including whether health boards are investing sufficient resource in developing the 

facilities and infrastructure for endoscopy services, decontamination services, and the 

progress that has been made in expanding the endoscopy workforce. 

JAG Accreditation 

14. We acknowledge the importance of accreditation  by the Joint Advisory Group on GI
Endoscopy (JAG) for quality assurance. WAGE aspires for all endoscopy services in
Wales to be JAG accredited. We congratulate the 5 NHS services that have already
achieved and maintained this (Bronglais, Withybush, West Wales General, Brecon and
Princess of Wales, Bridgend).

15. WAGE is aware that of the remaining 15 endoscopy services in Wales, a further 8 have
been identified by NEP as being suitable for an accreditation visit in the near future
(Ysbyty Gwynedd, Singleton, Morriston, Prince Charles, Royal Glamorgan, UHW,
Llandough and Ysbyty Ystrad Fawr). We recognise that there is a lot of preparatory
work required before these visits and ask for the local leadership teams to be given
ringfenced time in their job plans to do this and to be supported by project
management.

16. For the remaining 7 services, we ask that robust plans are agreed to resolve issues that
relate to facilities and infrastructure which need to be addressed to ensure JAG

Pack Page 11

https://www.thejag.org.uk/infor
[...]
ic, social and 
environmental protections is unacceptable and irresponsible. This is especially true 
because of the use of valuable time by governments and legislatures when a good 
deal of this work will be merely to maintain in law those essential provisions that the 
Bill would otherwise automatically remove. This nugatory work has no demonstrable 
benefit to anyone and is a regrettable use of finite resource in both the Welsh 

HSC(6)-15-23 PTN 1

Mick Antoniw AS/MS 

Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
SeneddLJC@Senedd.Wales  

Pack Page 23

Agenda Item 3.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@Senedd.Wales


2 

Government and the UK Government, caused by the decisions made by UK 
Government Ministers. 

Secondly, the Bill is essentially an enabling Bill and its full implications will be 
influenced by policy choices of UK Government Ministers about which pieces of 
legislation should be retained, amended, or left to sunset. Unless and until that detailed 
information is provided, we are all working in a very uncertain situation, with the 
obvious attendant difficulties that that causes both for the Welsh Government, and for 
your Committee in a scrutiny role. I hope we can continue to engage collaboratively in 
dealing with this Bill in these regrettable circumstances, recognising our distinctive 
institutional roles but also common interests in relation to the integrity of the devolution 
settlement. 

Yours sincerely, 

Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

Pack Page 24



3 

ANNEX 

Wales-made REUL 

1. You told us that the Welsh Government’s focus “has got to be firstly to
ensure that we analyse and retain our own EU retained law, that we focus on
t
[...]
//business.senedd.wales/documents/s133121/LJC6-03-23%20-%20Paper%2033%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20the%20Constitution%2019%20Janu.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s132900/LJC6-02-23%20-%20Paper%2021%20-%20Letter%20to%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20the%20Constitution%2014%20Decemb.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=13067&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s133122/LJC6-03-23%20-%20Paper%2034%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Business%20Committee%2019%20January%202023.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s133122/LJC6-03-23%20-%20Paper%2034%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Business%20Committee%2019%20January%202023.pdf


Pencadlys Headquarters 
Tŷ Glasbury, Ysbyty Bronllys, 
Aberhonddu, Powys LD3 0LY 

Glasbury House, Bronllys Hospital 
Brecon, Powys LD3 0LY 

Ffôn: 01874 712730 Tel: 01874 712730 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth Gymraeg We welcome correspondence in Welsh 
Bwrdd Iechyd Addysgu Powys yw enw gweithredd Bwrdd Iechyd Lleol 
Addysgu Powys 

Powys Teaching Health Board is the operational name of 
Powys Teaching Local Health Board 

30 January 2023 

CS/VC/AE 

Send by email:   SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales 

Russell George MS 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 
Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair, Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

Dear Russell and Mark 

Welsh Community Care Information System (WCCIS) 

Thank you for your letter dated 5th December 2022 regarding the above system. 
Please accept my apologies for not providing a response by the deadline of 13th 
January 2023.  I will address the questions in turn: 

1. Whether your health board has agreed to adopt the Welsh Community Care
Information System (WCCIS)

I can confirm that Powys Teaching Health Board (PTHB) has agreed to adopt the 
Welsh Community Care Information System (WCCIS), namely CareDirector. The 
health board was the first to
[...]
. A 

written statement3 was issued in September 2021. 

 

1 Health, Social Care and Sport Committee, Pre-appointment hearing: chair of Swansea Bay University Health Board, 

March 2020 

2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 3 April 2020 

3 Written Statement: Appointment of Chair – Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board, 21 September 2021 

Pack Page 49

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s115645/Report%20Pre-appointment%20hearing%20Chair%20Swansea%20Bay%20University%20Health%20Board.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s100381/Welsh%20Government%20response%20-%203%20April%202020.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-appointment-chair-cwm-taf-morgannwg-university-health-board


 

 

14. The Committee held a post-appointment hearing with the interim Chair in November 2021.4 

Following the hearing, we wrote to the Minister5 expressing disappointment that an interim 

appointment had been necessary and raising a number of points relating to the public appointments 

process, including how the Welsh Government will ensure that similar roles attract a diverse range of 

high quality candidates in the future. 

15. In her response, 6 the Minister said that she shared “the disappointment of the Committee in 

attracting individuals of a high calibre to apply for these very important roles which has led, in this 

case, to an interim appointment”. She went on to say that the Welsh Government is committed to 

undertaking public appointment exercises through fair and open competition in accordance with the 

Governance Code on Public Appointments, and has taken steps to extend the reach of public 

appointment publicity activity including targeting and engaging with diverse audiences. She further 

advised that a Task and Finish Group had been set up to look at succession planning for senior 

leadership positions in the NHS in Wales.  

16. The substantive post was advertised in October 2022, and we agreed with the Welsh 

Government that we would schedule our pre-appointment hearing with the preferred candidate for 

26 January 2023. We were advised by the Welsh Government early in the new year that the hearing 

was not able to go ahead as planned, although no reason has yet been given. 

Approach to scrutiny 

17. Policy and legislation committees’ remits include holding the Welsh Government to account on 

expenditure, administration and policy matters within their portfolios. Within the framework of 

Standing Orders, any guidance published by the Llywydd under Standing Order 6.17 and, for pre-

appointment hearings, the protocol agreed between the Llywydd and the First Minister, committees 

have discretion to decide how best to fulfil their remits. This includes how to scrutinise public 

appointments, and those appointed to hold them. 

18. We value the constructive and positive relationship we have with the Welsh Government as we 

perform our scrutiny role. However, we note that there may at times be different views about how we 

conduct our work, for example in relation to our decision to hold a post-appointment hearing with 

the interim Chair of Cwm Taf Morgannwg UHB in November 2021, or to proceed with a rescheduled 

pre-appointment hearing for the Chair of Powys Teaching Health Board in September 2022 when 

Senedd business resumed after the period of national mourning. On the latter occasion, to 

accommodate the Welsh Government’s concerns, we agreed to implement a curtailed timetable for 

 

4 RoP, 4 November 2021 

5 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the public appointments process, 22 

November 2021 

6 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding the public appointments process, 21 

December 2021  

Pack Page 50

https://record.assembly.wales/Committee/12479
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s121157/PTN%2011%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20to%20the%20Minister%20for%20Health
[...]
ting out plans to ensure a renewed focus on driving 
forward elimination of hepatitis B and C in Wales. In doing so I committed to update you on 
the publication of a number of key documents. 

The quality statement for liver disease was published on 30 November 2022 and sets out 
the Welsh Government’s future vision for paediatric and adult liver services in Wales for the 
next decade. It will be supported by the NHS Executive and implemented through a series 
of health board enabling plans and collaborations with other networks and programmes:  
The quality statement for liver disease [HTML] | GOV.WALES 

A Welsh Health Circular titled ‘Eliminating hepatitis (B and C) as a public health threat in 
Wales – Actions for 2022-23 and 2023-24’, was issued to health boards, Public Health 
Wales, and substance misuse area planning boards on 12 January 2023. It contains a 
range of challenging actions for delivery partners and progress will be overseen by the 
recently established, Welsh Government-led Elimination Programme Oversight Group: 
Eliminating hepatitis (B and C) as a public health threat: actions for 2022 to 2023 and 2023 
to 2024 (WHC/2023/001) | GOV.WALES  

Please also find attached a written statement that has been issued to accompany the Welsh 
Health Circular. 

I will keep the Committee periodically updated on progress in our drive to eliminate hepatitis 
B and C as a public health threat.  

Yours sincerely 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

HSC(6)-15-23 PTN 7

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 62

Agenda Item 3.7

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
https://www.gov.wales/quality-statement-liver-disease-html
https://www.gov.wales/eliminating-hepatitis-b-and-c-public-health-threat-actions-2022-2023-and-2023-2
[...]
 2023 

Dear Chair, 

I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to notify you of a 
meeting on 28 February 2023 of the UK Government’s Health Minister and Health Ministers 
of the devolved governments.  

In this virtual meeting we will discuss common pressures across the UK national health 
services and post winter planning and recovery. A communique will be issued after the 
meeting. 

I am copying this to the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee. 

Yours sincerely,  

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services

HSC(6)-15-23 PTN 8

Pack Page 65

Agenda Item 3.8

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


Russell George MS 
Chair 
Health and Social Care Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

Dear Russell 

Re: Obesity Alliance Cymru 

Thank you and the wider Health and Social Care Committee staff for meeting with the OAC on the 1st 
February. It was useful to hear that the key themes underpinning the Committees work are 
inequalities and prevention as socio-economic factors play a key role in driving obesity and poor 
health. 

In Wales 66% of men, 56% of women, and 27% of children are above a healthy weight, and obesity 
among adults in the most deprived groups in Wales is 32% compared with 20% in the least deprived 
groups. For example, 17.2% of children aged 4-5 in the Merthyr Tydfil had obesity in 2018/19 
compared to 7.8% in the Vale of Glamorgan. It has also been projected that obesity and excess 
weight will cost the NHS in Wales £465 million per year by 2050.1  The Kings Fund also says that 
deprived areas have higher concentrations of fast-food outlets and more limited availability of 
affordable healthy food.  

In 2019, the Welsh Government launched Healthy Weight: Healthy Wales, its first ever strategy to 
tackle obesity. This ten-year plan includ
[...]
 First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lynne.Neagle@llyw.cymru            
  Correspondence.Lynne.Neagle@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Russell George MS, 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee      
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay            
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 

 
9 February 2023  

 
Dear Russell 
 
I am writing to notify you of an amending SI entitled the Food Supplements and Food for 
Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) (No. 2) Regulations 2023 (“the correcting 
SI”), which was laid before UK Parliament on 8 February and comes into force in stages. I 
apologise that I was not in a position to provide you with early notification, but UK 
Government did not provide us with the final Statutory instruments until late on Monday 6 
February. 
 
The correcting SI amends the existing commencement provision (regulation 1(2)) in the 
Food Supplements and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 
2023 (“the Miscellaneous Amendments Regulations”) to provide that it comes into force on 
10 February 2023, as intended. This addresses an error in the commencement provision 
which rendered the legislation inoperable.  
 
The correcting SI also inserts transitional provisions into the Food Supplements (England) 
Regulations 2003, the Food Supplements (Scotland) Regulations 2003 and the Food 
Supplements (Wales) Regulations 2003 (“2003 GB Food Supplements Regulations”).  The 
provisions provide a defence in any relevant enforcement proceedings in respect of the sale 
of food supplements which used copper and zinc in the manufacturing process and were 
marked or labelled prior to the coming into force of the respective amendments in regulation 
6(2) of the Miscellaneous Amendments Regulations. This corrects an omission in which a 
provision ensuring a transition period for food supplements containing copper was not 
included as per the policy intention for the Miscellaneous Amendments Regulations. It also 
makes provision for a similar transition period for zinc food supplements.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 68

Agenda Item 3.10

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lynne.Neagle@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lynne.Neagle@gov.wales


 

 

I gave consent to these amendments being undertaken by the Secretary of State as they 
are required due to oversights in relation to the Miscellaneous Amendment Regulations and 
they form part of the same policy objectives which those Regulations were made to achieve, 
to which I previously provided consent. It would seem undesirable in terms of accessibility of 
the law to split transitional provisions on a territorial basis when the main provision was 
made on a UK wide basis.  
 
The correcting SI also makes the transitional amendments to the Welsh language text of the 
Food Supplements (Wales) Regulations 2003, which retains their language accessibility for 
Welsh readers.  
 
I have also sent a letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People, and Education 
Committee and Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
 
Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Pack Page 69



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 70

Agenda Item 6



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 88

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 118

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	2 Endoscopy services: evidence session with the Welsh Association for Gastroenterology and Endoscopy, Joint Advisory Group on GI Endoscopy and Health Education and Improvement Wales
	Evidence from Welsh Association for Gastroenterology and Endoscopy
	Evidence from Joint Advisory Group on GI Endoscopy

	3.1 Letter from Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill
	3.2 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Llywydd regarding the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill
	3.3 Letter from Powys Teaching Health Board regarding the Welsh Community Care Information System (WCCIS)
	3.4 Letter from the Ministers with responsibility for health and social services regarding updates on Fifth Senedd committee recommendations relating to mental health
	20230131 Inquiry into MHI - Letter from Minisiters to Committee Chair re HSC Committee-e
	Mental Health Inequalities - Annex 1 -Response to HSC Committee

	3.5 Letter to Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee regarding its inquiry into Public Appointments
	3.6 Letter to the Llywydd from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	Explanatory Memorandum to the National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors)(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	Explanatory Note

	3.7 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding an update on elimination of hepatitis B and C in Wales
	20230203 Min Ltr t re. elimination of Hepatitis C-e
	23-02-03 - Written statement to accompany publication of Hepatitis B  C Welsh Health Circular

	3.8 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement regarding a meeting of the UK Government's Health Minister and Health Ministers of the devolved governments
	3.9 Letter from Obesity Alliance Cymru regarding its priorities for tackling obesity in Wales
	3.10 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health & Wellbeing regarding the Food Supplements and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) (No. 2) Regulations 2023
	6 Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill: approach to Stage 1 scrutiny
	7 Committee strategy
	8 NHS waiting times monitoring report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 Tŷ Hywel and Video 

Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 15 February 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 11.58

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13209 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Dr John Green, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Dr Mark Jarvis, Joint Advisory Group on GI Endoscopy 

Dr Jeff Turner, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Committee Staff: 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest. 

 

2 Endoscopy services: evidence session with the Welsh Association for 

Gastroenterology and Endoscopy, Joint Advisory Group on GI 

Endoscopy and Health Education and Improvement Wales  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Welsh Association for 

Gastroenterology and Endoscopy, Joint Advisory Group on GI Endoscopy and 

Health Education and Improvement Wales. 

 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Letter from Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Retained EU Law (Revocation 

and Reform) Bill  

3.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.2 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Llywydd 

regarding the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill  

3.2 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.3 Letter from Powys Teaching Health Board regarding the Welsh Community Care 

Information System (WCCIS)  

3.3 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

3.4 Letter from the Ministers with responsibility for health and social services 

regarding updates on Fifth Senedd committee recommendations relating to 

mental health  

3.4 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.5 Letter to Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee regarding its 

inquiry into Public Appointments  

3.5 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.6 Letter to the Llywydd from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding 

the National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) (Amendment) (Wales) 

Regulations 2023  

3.6 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.7 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding an update on 

elimination of hepatitis B and C in Wales  

3.7 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.8 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Legislation, Justice 

and Constitution Committee in accordance with the inter-institutional relations 

agreement regarding a meeting of the UK Government's Health Minister and 

Health Ministers of the devolved governments  

3.8 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.9 Letter from Obesity Alliance Cymru regarding its priorities for tackling obesity in 

Wales  

3.9 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

3.10 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health & Wellbeing regarding the Food 

Supplements and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) (No. 2) 

Regulations 2023  

3.10 The Committee noted the letter. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

 

5 Endoscopy services: consideration of evidence  

5.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

5.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Health and Social Services. 

 

6 Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill: approach to Stage 1 scrutiny  

6.1 The Committee considered and agreed its approach to Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bill. 

 

7 Committee strategy  

7.1 The Committee reviewed its strategy and discussed its forward work programme. 

7.2 The Committee agreed to publish a short report on the outcomes of its strategy 

review. 

 

8 NHS waiting times monitoring report  

8.1 The Committee agreed the monitoring report and to write to the Minister for 

Health and Social Services. 


